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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.:  8537.10.9070
Mr. Marty Kelly

BHC Investment Corp.
10926 David Taylor Drive

Charlotte, NC 28262

RE:
The tariff classification of a reset device from United States

Dear Mr. Kelly:
In your letter dated January 22, 2013, you requested a tariff classification ruling.  
The item under consideration is identified as the “SRR Manual Reset”.  Based on the information provided and a phone conversation, the SRR Manual Reset consists of a printed wiring board mounted with relay, switch, lamp and terminal strip housed in a painted steel enclosure.  The item is a manual reset used in commercial Automatic Fire Systems to prevent unintended restoration of power to a gas fueled appliance in the event of power failure or fire.  When the automatic fire system detects a problem, the SRR Manual Reset will open the circuit, interrupts the power to the gas valve and shuts down the fuel to the appliance.  The fuel to the appliance is restored only after the control switch which is connected to the automated fire system is reset.  The SRR Manual Reset can be manually reset by pushing the reset switch on the item.  The item is rated 10A, 120 or 240 V. 

You state that SRR Manual Resets is manufactured in the United States with the possibility of export to other countries.   Please be advised that classification rulings issued by this office are applicable to the product in question when imported into the United States.  Since you also plan exporting the goods, it is recommended that you seek a ruling from the designated customs service of that country prior to export.   

The applicable subheading for the SRR Manual Reset will be 8537.10.9070, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases, equipped with two or more apparatus of 8535 or 8536, for electric control or the distribution of electricity…: For a voltage not exceeding 1,000 V: Other: Other: Other.”  The general rate of duty will be 2.7 percent ad valorem.
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Hope Abada at (646) 733-3016.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Russo
Director
National Commodity Specialist Division
